hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information may not purport to predict

what the financial position of the Remaining Group would have been if the Disposal had taken

place on 30 September 2023 or at any future dates, or what the financial performance and cash

flows of the Remaining Group for the year ended 31 March 2023 or for any future periods

would have been as if the Disposal had taken place on 1 April 2022. The Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information should be read in conjunction with, among others, the financial

information of the Group and unaudited financial information of the Target Company as set out

in Appendix I and Appendix II to this circular and other financial information included

elsewhere in this circular

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION

– III-1 –

(II) Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

The Group

The Group as at
30 September Pro forma

adjustments

The Remaining
Group as at

30 September
2023 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 187,494 – 187,494
Right-of-use assets 14,132 – 14,132
Investment properties 674 – 674
Interests in associates 1,978,317 (1,602,940) 375,377
Debt investments at

amortised cost 6,940 – 6,940
Intangible assets 1,459 – 1,459
Other receivables and

prepayment 4,732 – 4,732
Financial assets at fair

value through profit

or loss (“FVTPL”) 107,240 – 107,240

2,300,988 (1,602,940) 698,048

Current assets
Inventories 139,846 – 139,846
Financial assets at

FVTPL – 1,362,913 1,362,913
Trade and other

receivables 244,810 – 244,810
Cash and cash

equivalents 251,247 2,945,394 3,196,641

635,903 4,308,307 4,944,210

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION

– III-2 –

The Group

The Group as at
30 September Pro forma

adjustments

The Remaining
Group as at

30 September
2023 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Current liabilities
Trade and other

payables 227,575 – 227,575
Dividend payables 94,298 – 94,298
Contract liabilities 29,928 – 29,928
Tax payable 17,794 – 17,794
Bank borrowings 4,256 – 4,256
Lease liabilities 2,249 – 2,249

376,100 – 376,100

Net current assets 259,803 4,308,307 4,568,110

Total assets less
current liabilities 2,560,791 2,705,367 5,266,158

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 100,968 55,789 156,757
Lease liabilities 12,248 – 12,248

113,216 55,789 169,005

2,447,575 2,649,578 5,097,153

Capital and reserves
Share capital 192,023 – 192,023
Reserves 2,163,500 2,649,578 4,813,078

Equity attributable to
owners of the
Company 2,355,523 2,649,578 5,005,101

Non-controlling interests 92,052 – 92,052

Total equity 2,447,575 2,649,578 5,097,153

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION

– III-3 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (unaudited)

Revenue 1,325,806 – – – 1,325,806
Cost of sales (1,102,514) – – – (1,102,514)

Gross profit 223,292 – – – 223,292
Other income 31,851 – – 11,103 42,954
Other gains and losses (13,328) – – (107,627) (120,955)
Gain on derecognition of debt

investments at amortised cost 8,720 – – – 8,720
Reversal of (allowances on) credit

losses, net
– trade receivables 1,735 – – – 1,735
– debt investments at amortised cost (56,584) – – – (56,584)

Selling and distribution expenses (98,019) – – – (98,019)
Administrative expenses (39,355) – – – (39,355)
Finance costs (943) – – – (943)
Gain on disposal of equity interests of

an associate 241,503 – 4,194,406 – 4,435,909
Gain on deemed disposal of associates 195,586 1,175 – – 196,761
Share of results of associates 242,572 (228,617) – – 13,955

Profit before income tax 737,030 (227,442) 4,194,406 (96,524) 4,607,470
Income tax expense (75,786) 11,431 (507,329) 9,942 (561,742)

Profit for the year 661,244 (216,011) 3,687,077 (86,582) 4,045,728

Other comprehensive (expense)
income

Item that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss:

Share of other comprehensive (expense)
income of associates, net of related
income tax (4,272) 5,355 – – 1,083

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION

– III-4 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (unaudited)

Exchange differences arising on the
translation of foreign operations:
Subsidiaries (42,132) – – – (42,132)
Associates (137,307) 123,405 – – (13,902)
Reclassification of cumulative

translation reserve upon disposal of
equity interests of an associate 1,424 – (79,696) – (78,272)

Total comprehensive income for
the year 478,957 (87,251) 3,607,381 (86,582) 3,912,505

Profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 615,109 (216,011) 3,687,077 (86,582) 3,999,593
Non-controlling interests 46,135 – – – 46,135

661,244 (216,011) 3,687,077 (86,582) 4,045,728

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:
Owners of the Company 433,919 (87,251) 3,607,381 (86,582) 3,867,467
Non-controlling interests 45,038 – – – 45,038

478,957 (87,251) 3,607,381 (86,582) 3,912,505

HK cents HK cents

Earnings per share
– basic 63.6 413.6

– diluted 63.2 410.7

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION

– III-5 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of cash flows

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 3) (Note 7) (Note 5) (Note 6) (unaudited)

Operating activities
Profit before income tax 737,030 (227,442) 4,194,406 (96,524) 4,607,470
Adjustments for:
Gain on disposal of equity interests

of an associate (241,503) – (4,194,406) – (4,435,909)
Gain on deemed disposal of associates (195,586) (1,175) – – (196,761)
Share of results of associates (242,572) 228,617 – – (13,955)
Finance costs 943 – – – 943
Interest income (22,213) – – – (22,213)
Dividend income – – – (11,103) (11,103)
Impairment loss recognised on property,

plant and equipment 16,279 – – – 16,279
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 48,813 – – – 48,813
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 5,056 – – – 5,056
Depreciation of investment properties 201 – – – 201
Recognition of equity-settled share-

based payment expenses under share
award scheme 1,538 – – – 1,538

Net loss on disposal and written off
of property, plant and equipment 341 – – – 341

(Reversal of) allowances on credit
losses, net
– trade receivables (1,735) – – – (1,735)
– other receivables – – – – –
– debt investments at amortised cost 56,584 – – – 56,584

Gain on derecognition on debt
investments at amortised cost (8,720) – – – (8,720)

Gain on fair value changes of financial
assets at fair value through profit
or loss (“FVTPL”) – – – 107,627 107,627

Loss (gain) on fair value changes
of derivative financial instruments 3,189 – – – 3,189

(Reversal) recognition of allowance
for inventories, net (4,567) – – – (4,567)

Unrealised exchange (gain) loss (6,308) – – – (6,308)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION

– III-6 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 3) (Note 7) (Note 5) (Note 6) (unaudited)

Operating cash flows before movements
in working capital 146,770 – – – 146,770

Decrease (increase) in inventories 82,197 – – – 82,197
Decrease (increase) in trade and other

receivables 66,069 – – – 66,069
(Decrease) increase in trade and other

payables (33,812) – – – (33,812)
(Decrease) increase in contract

liabilities (9,392) – – – (9,392)

Cash generated from operations 251,832 – – – 251,832
Income tax paid (12,252) – – – (12,252)

Net cash from operating activities 239,580 – – – 239,580

Investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (25,351) – – – (25,351)
Prepayment for acquisition of plant and

equipment (8,455) – – – (8,455)
Purchase of debt investments at

amortised cost (39,320) – – – (39,320)
Repayment of debt investments at

amortised cost 9,084 – – – 9,084
Proceeds on disposal of equity interests

of an associate, net of tax 300,312 – 3,788,564 – 4,088,876
Dividend income – – – 10,548 10,548
Dividend received from associates, net

of withholding tax 34,511 (34,511) – – –
Interest income received 10,934 – – – 10,934
Proceeds from disposals of property,

plant and equipment 324 – – – 324
Repayment of loan receivables 1,764 – – – 1,764

Net cash from (used in) investing
activities 283,803 (34,511) 3,788,564 10,548 4,048,404

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION

– III-7 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 3) (Note 7) (Note 5) (Note 6) (unaudited)

Financing activities
Dividends paid (241,014) – – – (241,014)
Dividend paid to non-controlling

interests (5,673) – – – (5,673)
Payment for repurchase of ordinary

shares (57,745) – – – (57,745)
Payment for purchase of shares for

share award scheme (9,170) – – – (9,170)
Repayment of lease liabilities (5,084) – – – (5,084)
Interest paid (943) – – – (943)
Repayment of bank borrowings (98,237) – – – (98,237)
New bank borrowings raised 90,646 – – – 90,646

Net cash used in financing activities (327,220) – – – (327,220)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents 196,163 (34,511) 3,397,448 10,548 3,569,648

Effect of changes in foreign exchange
rates (184) – – – (184)

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of the year 104,334 – – – 104,334

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
the year, represented by bank
balances and cash 300,313 (34,511) 3,397,448 10,548 3,673,798

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION

– III-8 –

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2023 AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the
Group as at 30 September 2023, as set out in the published interim report of the Company for the six months
ended 30 September 2023 dated 22 December 2023.

2. The adjustment represents the recognition of the post-tax gain on the Disposal (as defined in this circular), as